HARMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MARKAMANIA MA

08-03-1999





07-16-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Flopt Dt. #61

R SHEET 101109550 IKADEMAKKS UNLY

- 1	1
1)
- (ノ
\ -	

 Name of conveying part(ies) FLEER CORP. 	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED
□ Individual □ Association	Internal Address: Same as Street Address
 □ Individual □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership 	Street Address: Minton House, London Road, Stoke-On-Trent City/State/Zip: Staffordshire ST4 7QD GB2 ENGLAND
■ Corporation - Delaware corporation	City/State/2ip. Stanordsilie 314 /QD GB2 ENGLAND
☐ Other limited liability company	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	□ Individual(s) citizenship
	□ Association
3. Nature of Conveyance:	☐ General Partnership
	☐ Limited Partnership
■ Assignment □ Merger	■ Corporation-State United Kingdom
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	□ Other
□ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation
Effective Date April 7, 1999	is attached: Yes No
Enfocuse Date April 7, 1333	Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address attached? □ Yes ■ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional results. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: J. Scott Evans, Esq. ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A.	2,259,727 numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional roman and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: J. Scott Evans, Esq. ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A. 2180 Two First Union Center	2,259,727 numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional results. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: J. Scott Evans, Esq. ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A.	2,259,727 numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional ro. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: J. Scott Evans, Esq. ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A. 2180 Two First Union Center 301 S. Tryon St. Charlotte, NC 28282	2,259,727 numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional r 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: J. Scott Evans, Esq. ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A. 2180 Two First Union Center 301 S. Tryon St. Charlotte, NC 28282 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document. J. Scott Evans, Esq.	2,259,727 numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional r 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: J. Scott Evans, Esq. ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A. 2180 Two First Union Center 301 S. Tryon St. Charlotte, NC 28282 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document.	2,259,727 numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional r 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Name: J. Scott Evans, Esq. ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A. 2180 Two First Union Center 301 S. Tryon St. Charlotte, NC 28282 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document. J. Scott Evans, Esq. Name of Person Signing	2,259,727 numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No 6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved:

D.C. 20231 on July 14, 1999 Date of Signature: July 14, 1999

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

IN RE APPLICATION FOR THE MARK: GUMMIKINS

SERIAL NO.:

75/117,982

MARK:

GUMMIKINS

FILED:

JUNE 12, 1996

ORIGINAL APPLICANT: FLEER CORP.

ASSIGNEE:

ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks **Box Assignments**

Washington, D.C. 20231

Sirs:

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Applicant hereby appoints J. Scott Evans, J. Derel Monteith, Jr. and W. Thad Adams, III, ADAMS LAW FIRM, P.A., 2180 Two First Union Center, 301 South Tryon Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28282 as its representative on whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above-identified mark may be served.

ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED

By:

Printed Name

REEL: 001938 FRAME: 0325

Exhibit A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fleer Corp., a Delaware corporation, having an place of business at Executive Plaza, 1120 Route 73, Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to for the GUMMIKINS trademark and U.S. trademark application Ser. No. 75/117,982 therefor (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, the Effective Date, as further defined herein, of the aforementioned assignment shall in no event pre-date Assignor's filing of a Statement of Use for United States Application Serial No. 75/117,982.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, grant, convey and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns throughout the world, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the application and any registration resulting therefrom together with the goodwill thereof as shown above.

2.	Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it is owner of the GUMMIKINS
	mark for candy and has full authority to enter this assignment agreement.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly
executed and	delivered as of this Z day of April , 1999 which shall be
the Effective	<i>u</i>
	FLEER CORP.
	BY: William H. Hardie, III, Esq.
	Title: Executive Vice President of Business Affairs
,	NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF _	NEW YORK
COUNTY OF	NEW YORK
	I, CAROL G. PLATT, a Notary Public for said County and State do
hereby certify	that WILLIAM H. HARDIE III appeared before me personally and signed
	ioned document.
	This the The day of APRIL, 1999. Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
(27.17.)	CAROL G. PLATT NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 31-4950989 Outliffed in New York
(SEAL)	Qualified in New York County 99 Commission Expires May 15, 19_1
11 May 23/2001/md/	